
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Lizzie Rich 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 8 January 2018 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing Panel 
Tuesday 16 January 2018, 2.00 pm 
Room 1, Ground Floor, Cooper's Hill Community Centre, Crowthorne 
Road North, Bracknell, RG12 7QS 

To: Licensing Panel 

Councillor Leake (Chairman), Councillor Ms Gaw and Thompson 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Angell, Dr Barnard, G Birch, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Finch, Finnie, 
Mrs McKenzie, Ms Miller, Porter and Tullett 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Resources 
 



 

 

Licensing Panel 
Tuesday 16 January 2018, 2.00 pm 
Room 1, Ground Floor, Cooper's Hill Community Centre, 
Crowthorne Road North, Bracknell, RG12 7AR 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 Page No 

1. Maps  3 - 8 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the 
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously 
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  9 - 14 

4. Application for new street trading consent for Mrs Hatice Anil 
Bunker, B&B Plus (reconvened from 29 November 2017)  
Annex A – Location photo 
Annex B – Plan 
Annex C – Photo 1 
Annex D – Photo 2 
Annex E – Photo 3 
Annex F – Photo 4 
Annex G – Photo 5 
Annex H – Photo 6 
Annex I – Parking restrictions 
Original Licensing report from 29 November 2017 
Original decision letter from 29 November 2017 
Applicant submission 

15 – 16 
 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

27 - 28 
29 – 30 
31 - 35 

 



BRACKNELL TOWN CENTRE OPEN AS USUAL 
DURING ROAD LAYOUT CHANGES

TIME
SQUARE

BUS
STATION

RAILWAY 
STATION

A322 (M3)

MILLENNIUM WAY
TH

E
 R

IN
G

M
A

R
K

E
T 

S
TR

E
E
T

HIGH STREET

WEST

BOND WAY

WEATHER
WAY

DEVELOPMENT
SITE

ACCESS ONLY

CHARLESSQUARE

GARTH HILL
COLLEGE

PEEL
CENTRE

TAXI RANK

WESTERN
ROUNDABOUT

MET OFFICE
ROUNDABOUT

EASTHAMPSTEAD
HOUSE

STATION
ROUNDABOUT

To The Point

Market access

THEFRAGRANCESHOP

H
O

L
L
A

N
D

 &
 B

A
R

R
E
T
T

S
H

O
E
 Z

O
N

E

WATERSTONES

E E

0
2

R
Y

M
A

N

C
A

R
S
O

N
S

CARD FACTORY

BRIGHTHOUSE

THE GOOSE
PUB

H
E

A
D

S
P
A

C
E

PONDEN HOME

BENTALLS CLEARANCE 

OPTICIANS

M
O

S
S

CASH ZONE

THE 
GRANGE
HOTEL

C
A

R
G

O

THE PICTURECOMPANY

T
O

W
N

 C
O

U
N

C
IL

 O
F
F
IC

E

N
A
T
IO

N
W

ID
E

BLUE 
SMOKEHOUSE

T
H

O
M

S
O

N

T
H

R
E
E
 M

O
B

IL
E

C
A

S
H

 F
O

R
 C

H
E
Q

U
E
S

PROSPECT

S
A

N
TA

N
D

E
R

D
O

M
IN

O
S

LA
D

B
R

O
K

E
S

B
A

R
C

LA
Y

S

CLARKS

TH
E
 M

O
N

E
Y

S
H

O
P

W
IL

LI
A

M
 H

IL
L

S
E
A

R
S

 P
R

O
P

E
R

TY

REAL CHINA PIZZA
GO GO

S
IL

V
E
R

M
A

N
S

A
M

U
S

E
M

E
N

TS

A
D

E
C

C
O

R
E
E
D

G
R

E
G

G
S

TH
E
 C

LA
S

S
IC

S
A

N
D

W
IC

H

 M
 S

 C
H

E
N

E
Y

H
A

LI
FA

X

H
A

A
R

T

EASTHAMPSTEAD
CAR PARK

P
O

U
N

D
W

O
R

LD

BLUE INC

UNDERPASS

WINCHESTER HOUSE &

SKIMPED 
HILL 

HEALTH
CENTRE

DEVELOPMENTDEVELOPMENT
SITESITE

ACCESS ONLYACCESS ONLY

H
E

A
D

S
P
A

C
E

DEVELOPMENT
S

A
LL

Y
’S

 H
A

IR
 

&
 B

E
A

U
TY

DEVELOPMENT SITE
ACCESS ONLY

BRACKNELL &
WOKINGHAM

COLLEGE

4

1

2

3

KEY:
PEDESTRIAN NAVIGATION OF THE TOWN

HOARDING LINE FOR DEVELOPMENT

KEY TO WORKS:
1 The direction of the traffic on 

High Street has been reversed

2 The Ring, where it joins 
Weather Way has become 
two-way to keep the 
Easthampstead House and 
library car park open

3 The Ring will close and 
Millennium way will remain 
open

4 Bond Way adjacent to the 
Waitrose store has become a 
cul-de sac, but access to the 
store and car park will 
continue unchanged

THE REST OF THE 
TOWN IS OPEN
Shops, Banks, Post 
Office, Ready 2 
Print, Leaders, Blue 
Smokehouse, The 
Grange Hotel and 
Library will all be 
open as usual for 
you to visit.

Bracknell Shopmobility 
NEW LOCATION

Access over High Street  
Car Park Footbridge. 

3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



!( !(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

Stairs
HIGH STREET

CHARLESSQUARE

THE RING

Met Office
Roundabout

CH
UR

CH
 RO

ADMARKET STREET

SKIMPED HILL LANE

The Point
Service
Yard E

Fo
otb

rid
ge

Elevated
Walkway

The Peel Centre

Princess
Square

Garth Hill
CollegeAlbert Road

Car Park

Supermarket

Surgery

Church

Library

High Street
Car Park

Charles Square
Car Park

Bracknell
Bus Station

Time
Square

Railway Station
Car Park

Kerith
Centre

Bracknell &
Wokingham

College

The 
Commercial

Centre

Police
Station

Church

Ocean
House

Telephone
Exchange

Magistrates
Court

Bracknell
Beeches

The
Weather Vane

PH

Surgery

Easthampstead
House

The 
Red Lion

PH

Coopers Hill
Centre

The Bull
PH

Royal British
Legion

Railway
Station

Cricket
Club

The Goose
PH

The 
Old Manor

PH

Brooke
House

Footbridge

Footbridge

Footbridge

±

Legend
!( Subway

Zebra Crossing
Walk Route
Footpath/Cycleway
Railway
Building
Car Parks
Council Buildings
Demolished
Elevated Walkway
Places of Interest
Public Transport

Map Produced January 2015

Bracknell
Town Centre

Map

G:\GIS\Environment\GIS\Projects\TownCentreMapJan2015B+W

© Crown copyright and database rights
2015 Ordnance Survey 100019488

0 50 100
Metres

5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Motorway / Motorway
Junction (with number)

4

A Road

Town

Bracknell Forest Borough

Bracknell Forest Borough
Location Plan

M4M4

M4M4

A322A321

A329

A30

A30

A30

A30

A33
2

A330 A308

A
308

A330

A
3
0
9
5

A329

A
30

95

M4M4

M3M3

M3M3

M3M3

M4M4

M40M40

M25M25

M25M25

M25M25

M40M40

M40M40

10

11

12

8/9

7

6

1

2

17

3

4

5
4

4a

12/2

11

10

13

14

15/
4b

16/
1a

3

4

READING

MAIDENHEAD

HIGH WYCOMBE

HENLEY
ON

THAMES

MARLOW

SLOUGH

WINDSOR HEATHROW
AIRPORT

STAINES

WEYBRIDGE

CAMBERLEY

BAGSHOT

WOKINGHAM
BRACKNELL

This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey Material with
the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the
Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Bracknell Forest Borough Council LA100019488.

7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 May 2017 

INFORMATION AND THE PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS  
OF THE LICENSING PANEL 

 
The following document provides information and outlines the procedure taken for 
hearings by the Licensing Panel, when considering applications. 
 
1. REQUIREMENTS FOR THE HEARING 
 
1.1 The applicant will normally be required to attend the meeting in person. They will be 

entitled to be represented by a solicitor or counsel or by any other individual provided 
that the name of any such person is given to the Council's Licensing Manager 
48 hours in advance of the hearing. 

 
1.2 Written notification of the intended proceedings will be given to the applicant not less 

than ten clear working days before the meeting.  This notification will give details of the 
procedure to be followed at the hearing and shall advise applicants of their right to be 
represented. Included with the written notification shall be the Agenda for the meeting. 

 
1.3 Any documents to be produced at the hearing by the Director of Environment, Culture 

and Communities representative shall be sent so as to reach the applicant by no later 
than 48 hours before the hearing.  A copy of these documents shall at the same time 
be given to Democratic Services to distribute to members of the Panel. 

 
1.4 Any documents to be produced at the hearing by the applicant shall be sent to the 

Council's Licensing Manager by no later than 48 hours before the hearing.  A copy of 
these documents shall at the same time be sent to Democratic Services to distribute to 
members of the Panel. 

 
1.5 At the discretion of the Panel any or all of the requirements set out in paragraphs 1.3 

to 1.4 above may be waived, provided that the Panel is satisfied that the interests of 
the applicant or any objector have not been prejudiced. 

 
1.6 Financial costs incurred by either party in the hearing must be met in full by those 

parties and no awards for costs will be made to either party regardless of the outcome 
of the hearing. 

 
1.7 The public will be allowed access, except if "Confidential Information" as defined by 

Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 is likely to be disclosed (in which 
case the public must be excluded) or, if "Exempt Information" falling within 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 is likely to be disclosed in which case 
the Panel may decide to exclude the public. 

 
2. ORDER OF THE HEARING  

 
2.1 Hearings shall be conducted as follows: 
 
 (a) The Chairman will open the proceedings by stating the nature of the matter 

which is to be considered and will welcome the parties, introduce them and 
confirm the roles of those present. 

 
 (b) The Chairman will ask the officers to confirm whether or not the formal 

requirements in respect of the matter to be considered have been complied with. 
 

 (c) The applicant will be asked if there is any reason for the case to be adjourned.  
An adjournment will only normally be granted if unforeseeable circumstances 
can be demonstrated which would be prejudicial to a fair hearing if it was heard 
at that time. 

9

Agenda Item 3



 May 2017 

 
 (d) The Chairman shall first call upon the Director of Environment, Culture and 

Communities representative to put forward their case. 
 
 (e) If satisfied as to the formal requirements, the Panel will consider the merits of the 

application or proposed suspension/revocation and the report of the officer.  The 
Panel may ask the Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 
representative for clarification of any points. 

 
 (f) The applicant shall have an opportunity to put questions to the Director of 

Environment, Culture and Communities representative. 
 
 (g) The Chairman will then invite (if any) interested parties who have made 

representations to speak. The Panel may ask interested parties questions and 
points of clarification. 

 
 (h) The Chairman will then invite the applicant or licence holder to make any 

representations. 
 
 (i) The Chairman, members of the Panel and the Director of Environment Culture 

and Communities representative may ask the applicant questions and points of 
clarification. Having heard the applicant’s statement, any Responsible Authorities 
in attendance will be given the opportunity to respond. 

 
 (j) An opportunity shall be given to the Director of Environment, Culture and 

Communities representative and the applicant, in that order, to sum up their case 
(but not to add any new facts). 

 
 (k) The Panel members, the representative from Legal Services and Clerk to the 

Panel shall withdraw.  Officers present do not take part in the decision making 
but will provide legal and procedural advice and record the decision. 

 
 (l) The members of the Panel consider their decision. The applicant or his/her 

representative (if any) and any officer present is asked to remain in attendance 
and if any further clarification or information is required from the applicant or 
licence holder or any officer, this will be sought by the clerk. 

 
2.2 The decision of the Panel shall be notified to the applicant and her/his representative 

(if any) within two working days following the meeting. In most cases, a verbal decision 
will be given on the day of the hearing. 

 
3. ROLES OF THOSE AT THE HEARING 
 
3.1 The Director of Environment Culture and Communities representative is present at the 

hearing to present the professional officer’s case for refusal, suspension or revocation 
of licences.  They are also present to challenge points put forward by the applicant. 

 
3.2 Members of the Panel are present to consider and determine an application or to 

consider if a licence should be suspended or revoked.  In doing so they will follow the 
above procedure. 

 
3.3 The representative from Legal Services is present to provide legal and procedural 

advice to the members of the Panel and to assist in the clarification of any issues 
which might arise. 

 
3.4 The representative from Democratic Services is present to provide procedural advice 

to members of the Panel and to record the decision. 

10



 May 2017 

 

Address for Correspondence: 

Licensing Team Leader 
Environment, Culture and Communities 
Bracknell Forest Council 
Time Square 
Market Street 
Bracknell 
Berkshire RG12 1JD 
Tel: 01344 352517 
e-mail: laura.driscoll@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 
Democratic Services, Corporate Services 
Bracknell Forest Council 
Easthampstead House 
Town Square 
Bracknell 
Berkshire RG12 1AQ 
Tel: 01344 352253 
e-mail: lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  
Fax: 01344 352253 
 

11

mailto:robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

HEARINGS – REPRESENTATIONS AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1. Members of the Panel may ask any question of any party or other person appearing 
at the hearing. 

 
2. In considering any representations or notice made by a party, the Panel may take 

into account documentary or other information produced by a party in support of their 
application, representations or Notice, (as applicable), either before the hearing or, 
with the consent of all the other parties at the hearing. 

 
 

HEARINGS – CONSEQUENCES WHERE A PARTY DOES NOT ATTEND, OR IS NOT 
REPRESENTED AT A HEARING 

 
 

(1)  If a party has informed the Authority that he does not intend to attend, or be 
represented at, a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence. 

 
(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend, or be represented, at a 

hearing, the Authority may: 
 

(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 
hearing to a specified date, or 

 
(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 

 
(3) Where the Authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the Authority 

shall consider at the hearing, the application, representations or Notice made 
by that party. 

 
(4) Where the Authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date, it must, 

forthwith, notify the parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing 
has been adjourned 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING PANEL 
16 JANUARY 2018 

 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 

HATICE ANIL BUNKER, B & B PLUS, CROWTHORNE ROAD NORTH, BRACKNELL 
APPLICATION FOR NEW STREET TRADING CONSENT 

 
1 SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 
 
1.1. Further to the previous meeting of the Licensing Committee Panel on 29/11/2017 and 

the subsequent decision letter dated 30/11/2017, a visit was paid to the proposed 
trading site on 06/12/2017. 

 
1.2 As per the decision letter, a location was to be agreed that was obscured as much as 

possible from the A3095 Bagshot Road. 
 
1.3 A licensing officer met with the applicant and Wayne Scott, Traffic Manager at 

Crowthorne Road North. The trading vehicle from the applicant’s other business was 
brought to the site as it is representative of the vehicle proposed to be used at the new 
location.  

 
1.4 The vehicle was positioned at the point on Crowthorne Road North furthest from the 

A3095 Bagshot Road and with the trading hatch facing away from the main road. This 
location is shown attached at Annex A in the position where the blue car is parked and 
at Annex B marked with a red box. 

 
1.5 The proposed location was viewed from various points along the A3095 by the 

licensing officer and Wayne Scott. It was agreed that the location did not meet the 
requirements laid out in the decision letter in that it was clearly visible from the road.  

 
1.6 It is the view of the licensing officer and of Wayne Scott, that no location on 

Crowthorne Road North meets the panel’s requirements for it to be obscured from view 
from the A3095 Bagshot Road. 

 
1.7 Photos taken from various locations are shown at Annexes C to H. These locations 

are marked on the plan at Annex B as follows: 
 Annex C – location 1 

Annex D – location 2 
Annex E – location 3 
Annex F – location 4 
Annex G – location 5 
Annex H – location 6 

  
1.8 For the information of the panel, Annex I shows the details of the parking restrictions 

in the area. 
 
2 COMMITTEE OPTIONS 
 
2.1 The options available to the Panel remain as per Section 4 of the 29/11/2017 report.  
 
2.2  A consent can be granted if the Panel determine that there is a suitable location. If the 

Panel are of the opinion that there is no suitable location on Crowthorne Road North, 
the consent should be refused. 

 

15

Agenda Item 4



2.3 There is no statutory right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to grant a 
consent. However, any decision could be the subject of a judicial review which would 
result in legal fees to defend the review and further costs which we would seek to 
recover if the review was unsuccessful. In the event of a successful review the Council 
may also have to pay the other party’s costs 

 
 
Background Papers 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982  
Bracknell Forest Borough Council Street Trading Consent Standard Conditions 
 
Contact for further information 
Mr Charlie Fletcher  
01344 352000 
charlie.fletcher@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

16



Annex A - location 

17



 

Annex B - Plan 

18



Annex C – Photo 1 

19



Annex D – Photo 2 

20



Annex E – Photo 3 

21



Annex F – Photo 4 

22



Annex G – Photo 5 

23



Annex H – Photo 6 

24



Annex I – Parking Restrictions 

25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Original report with Committee Options 

 

LICENSING PANEL 
29 NOVEMBER 2017 

 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 

HATICE ANIL BUNKER, B & B PLUS, CROWTHORNE ROAD NORTH, BRACKNELL 
APPLICATION FOR NEW STREET TRADING CONSENT 

 
1 LEGAL 
 
1.1. Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 contains 

provisions enabling local authorities to control street trading by designating streets as 
licence streets, consent streets or prohibited streets. 

 
1.2 Street trading is only permitted on licence or consent streets if the Council has given 

permission by way of a licence or consent. Permission cannot be given to trade in 
prohibited streets. Street trading is not controlled in streets that have not been 
designated by the Council. 

 
1.3 The Council has designated all streets and any land within 150 metres of the highway 

within the Borough as consent streets. 
 
1.4 The Council’s policy for determination of street trading consent applications is attached 

at Annex A. 
 
 
2 APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
2.1 On 21/09/2017 an application was made by Mrs Hatice Anil Bunker for a new street 

trading consent for a van to be known as ‘B & B Plus’, trading from Crowthorne Road 
North, Bracknell.  

 
2.2 The applicant proposes to sell kebabs, burgers, chips and cold drinks between the 

hours of 16:30 and 23:00, seven days a week. 
 
2.3 A copy of the application form is attached at Annex B and a map showing the 

proposed trading location is attached at Annex C.  
 
 

3 CONSULTATION 
 
3.1 A consultation was carried out in line with section 2.2 of the Council’s policy, for the 

period 21/09/2017 to 18/10/2017. 
 
3.2 During this consultation period, three representations were received in relation to the 

application, from the Council’s Highways Team and from the two ward Councillors 
covering the area, in this instance Wildridings and Central. These representations are 
attached at Annexes D to F. 

 
3.3 These objections raise concerns over the lack of parking for existing users of the road 

should a consent be granted, the risk of customers parking on the A3095, and the 
potential for increased vehicular traffic potentially impacting on local residents.  

 
 
 

 

27



Original report with Committee Options 

 

 
4 COMMITTEE OPTIONS 
 
4.1 Under paragraph 7(2) of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 the Council may grant a consent if they think fit. The Council is 
not under any duty to grant a consent and therefore the decision to grant or refuse an 
application for a consent is at the total discretion of the Council. 

 
4.2  The options available to the Committee have to be considered in light of the Council’s 

Policy at Annex A. 
 
4.3 If granted, conditions would be attached to the consent. The standard conditions are 

attached at Annex G. If deciding to grant a consent, the panel can attach further 
conditions if they believe them to be reasonably necessary.  
 

4.3 There is no statutory right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to grant a 
consent. However, any decision could be the subject of a judicial review which would 
result in legal fees to defend the review and further costs which we would seek to 
recover if the review was unsuccessful. In the event of a successful review the Council 
may also have to pay the other party’s costs 

 
 
Background Papers 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982  
Bracknell Forest Borough Council Street Trading Consent Standard Conditions 
 
Contact for further information 
Mr Charlie Fletcher  
01344 352000 
charlie.fletcher@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

28



Mrs H A Bunker 
Address redacted 

30 November 2017 

Dear Mrs Bunker, 

Licensing Panel Decision: Application for Street Trading Consent 

Following the hearing of your application for a Street Trading Consent on 29 November 
2017, I write to formally advise you of the Panel’s decision. 

The Panel carefully considered all the information presented, both written and oral, from: 

• the Licensing Officer;
• the Traffic Manager;
• Ward Councillors for Wildridings and Central (Councillors Skinner and Mrs Hamilton);
• the Applicant,

together with reference to the Council’s own Policy for Determination of Street Trading 
Consents. At the conclusion of the proceedings all participants present confirmed that they 
had been given the opportunity to say all they wished to say. 

After careful consideration of all the information presented, the Panel came to the decision to 
grant a Street Trading Consent to you on Crowthorne Road North for B&B Plus. This 
decision was given with the proviso that the Licensing Officer, in consultation with the Traffic 
Manager, agrees a suitable location for the unit within the Crowthorne Road North area 
which is obscured as much as possible from the A3095 Bagshot Road. This was intended to 
prevent dangerous driving and illegal stopping on the clearway Bagshot Road by those who 
may see the van and missed the turning. The Panel were very cautious about going against 
the concerns of the Traffic Manager as he raised apparent points about road safety that may 
arise from the granting of the Consent and the situation of the van within the sight line of the 
Bagshot Road. 

If an appropriate site, which is obscured from drivers on the Bagshot Road, cannot be agreed 
within 7 days of the date of this letter, the consent will lapse and the matter will be returned to 
the same Licensing Panel for further consideration. The Licensing Officer will notify me of the 
outcome, and I will communicate this to the panel. The panel are not delegating the decision 
to the Licensing Officer, but rather asking the Licensing Officer to meet with you and the 
Traffic Manager at the site and see if a pitch can be found which will prevent people making 
dangerous manoeuvre in their cars from the Bagshot Road. The Licensing Officer is acting 
under clear directions from the panel.  If it can, the consent will be issued but if it can’t, the 
matter will return to the panel.  It would be advisable if Mrs Bunker’s van currently used at 
another site could be used as the model for determining the site allocation of the van as 
during the panel hearing Mrs Bunker indicated it would be a similar van to the one she 
currently uses that will be used at this pitch.  

Reasons 

Original decision letter from 29 November 2017

29



 - 2 - 

The Panel found no evidence in the written and oral submissions from the Licensing Officer, 
Traffic Manager and Ward Councillors to suggest that the principle of street trading on 
Crowthorne Road North was contested. There was also no reason to suggest that the hours 
of operation should be altered from the proposed 16:00 to 23:00, seven days a week.  
 
The Panel agreed that as Crowthorne Road North was accessible by a turning off Bagshot 
Road, it was possible that a street trader unit which was visible from the main road may lead 
to dangerous driving in order to access it. The panel has set out above what it wishes done 
to make the pitch safe.  It was also noted that a street trading unit visible from the main road 
may encourage drivers to illegally stop on Bagshot Road, which was a clearly designated 
clearway. For this reason, the Panel were satisfied to allow street trading on Crowthorne 
Road North if the unit was not visible and attracting trade from the A3095 Bagshot Road. 
This could be by locating the unit further down the road than originally proposed, or by 
situating on the other side of the road. It was hoped that this would go some way to alleviate 
the concerns of the Traffic Manager and Ward Councillors. 
 
The Panel did not feel that any comparison could be drawn to any other street trader unit or 
premises licence, as each case was unique to the location and must be determined on its 
own facts and merit. They accepted the advice of the legal advisor that evidence of people 
driving and parking recklessly in one area could just as easily be reproduced in another area 
where Mrs Bunkers van would be situated as the evidence was based on human nature so in 
terms of cogency must be treated as little more than a generalisation that could act both for 
and against the applicant’s case. The key issue in this case resolved around the Traffic 
Manager’s concerns in his last bullet point on page 25 of the Licensing Panel papers 
concerning the action of cars on the Bagshot Road. The Panel were satisfied that the 
applicant had been treated fairly and without discrimination by the Council. 
 
The Panel’s decision is binding upon you and the Licensing Authority. There is no onward 
appeal against the decision of the panel. The only route of challenge is a judicial review on 
public law grounds.  
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Lizzie Rich 
Democratic Services Officer 
For Head of Democratic and Registration Services 
01344 352253 
Email: lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
cc: Wayne Scott, Traffic Manager, Bracknell Forest Council 
 Charlie Fletcher, Licensing Officer, Bracknell Forest Council 
 Councillor Skinner, Wildridings and Central 
 Councillor Mrs Hamilton, Wildridings and Central 
 
Councillor Leake (Chairman) 
Councillor Ms Gaw 
Councillor Thompson 
 

30



Applicant submission 

B&B plus Kebab application and objections. 

There was an objection from Traffic Manager regarding 

 cars stopping at Bagshot road and buy food from the kebab 

van.This will danger the traffic and people driving on that 

road. 

This is completely hypothesis and this is not a valid objection 

.I am going to proof you this below. 

Kings grill parks on Bagshot road and having a street trade 

nearly 30 years.Their business address as follows :Kings 

Kebabs Bracknell  Bagshot road RG12 9SE Bracknell. 

 

 

31



Applicant submission 

 

32



Applicant submission 

There were no cars stopping on this road to buy the food 

from this street trader even they miss the entrance to this 

road. 

 

 If there was such an stopping this dual carriage way it would 

be obvious disturbance to traffic.Therefore if this is not 

happening last 30 years why people should stop on the same 

Bagshot road to buy food from B&B plus kebab which located 

far away(112 yards away )from Bagshot road. There is also 

two set of fences which is 43 yards away from the pitch. 

There is a deep hill downwards and upwards parallel to the 

pitch towards Bagshot road. Therefore it is impossible for the 

people to stop at Bagshot Road to buy food in lively traffic. It 

is completely hypothetical and there is no ground for this 

objection. I greatly believe that B&B Plus Kebab pitch will not 

encourage any stopping over A3095 whether the van is seen 

by drivers or not.    

33



Applicant submission 

 

34



Applicant submission 

 

 

35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Maps
	31 - TownCentreMapJan2015B+W
	32 Bracknell Location Map09 BW
	Page 1


	3 The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels
	02 Hearings - Procedures - agenda (Driver panel only)

	4 Application for new street trading consent for Mrs Hatice Anil Bunker, B&B Plus (reconvened from 29 November 2017)
	B+B Plus report to Licensing Panel Street trader - Supporting Photos
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9

	B+B Plus report to Licensing Panel 29.11.17
	FINAL Decision Letter - Street Trading Consent - 29.11.17 redacted address
	BandBplus Kebab -applicant submission




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING PANEL 
16 JANUARY 2018 
1.45  - 2.17 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillor Ian Leake (Chair) 
Councillor Ms Moira Gaw 
Councillor Clifton Thompson 
 
In Attendance: 
Simon Bull, Legal Advisor 
Lizzie Rich, Clerk 
Charlie Fletcher, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mrs Hatice Anil Bunker, Applicant 

13. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

14. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  

The procedure for hearings at Licensing Panel was noted.  

15. Application for new street trading consent for Mrs Hatice Anil Bunker, B&B 
Plus (reconvened from 29 November 2017)  

Following the initial hearing of application for a Street Trading Consent on 16 January 
2018, the Panel carefully considered all the information presented, both written and 
oral, from: 
 

 the Licensing Officer;  

 the Applicant, 
 

together with reference to the Council’s own Policy for Determination of Street 
Trading Consents. The Panel also took into account the concerns of the Traffic 
Manager and ward Councillors for Wildridings and Central which had been discussed 
at the initial Panel meeting. At the conclusion of the proceedings all participants 
present confirmed that they had been given the opportunity to say all they wished to 
say. 
 
After careful consideration of all the information presented, the Panel came to the 
decision to grant a Street Trading Consent to Mrs Bunker on Crowthorne Road North 
for B&B Plus, at the location shown in the photograph in Annex A in the agenda 
papers (referred to as location A). The street trading consent will always be subject to 
the parking restrictions imposed. If the permitted parking times are varied, Mrs 
Bunker’s ability to trade may be curtailed or eradicated at this pitch. This is a matter 
that the licensing panel who consider street trading consents have no control over. 
This area (the area where you may trade from) equates to the strip of parking bays to 
the North of the entrance to Cooper’s Hill Youth Centre, at the furthest end of 
Crowthorne Road North immediately before the road ends. The road is effectively a 



 

 

cul de sac which is sealed off just beyond the bays. The Panel estimates from the site 
visit and the situation of the cars parked in the bays at the point of the visit, including 
a car in the spot you may occupy, that the designated bay would accommodate 3 
vehicles of normal size up to the size of a transit van. The Panel asked the applicant 
to ensure at all times that the way she parked would not unnecessarily limit the 
number of parking spaces below three, if possible. The Panel asked Mrs Bunker to 
reconfigure her parking during the trading period to allow for a maximum occupancy 
of three, whenever possible.  
 
The Panel undertook a visit to the site and assessed all possible locations, and were 
in agreement that the location shown at Annex A at the far end of Crowthorne Road 
North would not pose a risk to traffic on Bagshot Road, as there were no sharp 
turnings and traffic would be slowing as it approached the roundabout. The lit 
opening of the van would then be facing away from the Bagshot Road. Although they 
were mindful of the Traffic Manager’s concerns regarding dangerous driving and 
illegal stopping which were discussed at the meeting on 29 November 2017, the 
Panel were in agreement that the agreed location would mitigate against disruption, 
disturbance and distraction to drivers on the Bagshot Road and therefore found no 
reason for this application to be refused.   
 
Reasons  
 
The Panel found no evidence in the written and oral submissions from the Licensing 
Officer, to suggest that the principle of street trading on Crowthorne Road North was 
contested. As previously confirmed, the Panel agreed that the hours of operation 
need not be altered from the proposed 16:30 to 23:00, seven days a week.  
 
Panel Members agreed that by allowing street trading across the row of bays at 
location A rather than a single pitch, this would minimise the risk of parking 
disagreements, subject to the commentary above on this particular issue. For this 
reason, the Panel asked Mrs Bunker to be mindful in her use of the bays, to allow 
maximum use for other drivers wishing to park here. In allowing more flexibility 
around these bays, the Panel hoped to minimise the risk of the Police or Licensing 
Officers being called to the area. 
 
This street trading consent applies to the specified bays while parking restrictions 
permit (currently restricted to 2 hours, Monday – Saturday 8am – 6pm, Sunday 10am 
– 4pm).  
 
The Panel wished to remind the applicant that there had been no comparison drawn 
between other street trading unit or premises licence, and explained that each case 
was unique to the location and must be determined on its own facts and merit. The 
traffic management issues may vary considerably between one pitch and another.  
 
The Panel’s decision is binding upon the applicant and the Licensing Authority. There 
is no onward appeal against the decision of the panel. The only route of challenge is 
a judicial review on public law grounds.  
 


